3GPP TSG-RAN WG3 #108-e
R3-204219
Online, 1-11 June 2020
Agenda Item:
19.4
Source:
Huawei (moderator)
Title:
CB: # 29_Pos_Broadcast_assist_data - Summary of email discussion
Document for:
Approval
1 Introduction

CB: # 29_Pos_Broadcast_assist_data

· Solve agenda 19.4

(HW – moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-204015
2 For the Chairman’s Notes 

The following proposal are agree:
· Add a cell(s) list  that are requested to broadcast the associated PosSIB(s) in ASSISTANCE INFORMATION CONTROL/FEEDBACK. The list is Optional in R3-204218 NRPPa TP (QC) and in R3-204220 F1AP TP (E///)
· Remove the areaScope from the Meta Data IE in R3-204218 NRPPa TP (QC)

· Add routing ID seems not mandatory, but make protocol cleaner with regards to transaction ID and  2 class 2 procedure as consequence introduce an “ID” to link the 2 class 2 procedures in R3-204220 F1AP TP (E///)

Due to late checking and discussion open and ask for agreement on:

3357 rev in R3-204218 NRPPa TP (QC)

3742 rev in R3-204220 F1AP TP (E///)

drLS to RAN2 R3-204221 (HW)
3 For the Chairman’s Notes – before online
No agreements offline 2 issues should be discuss online
1) There is no convergence on definition of the positioning area, e.g. usage of the cell target, usage of the area scope, or additional or additional configuration information.  All companies expect a response from RAN2.  RAN2 is working on LS response, LS could not be received on time: 

It is propose to discuss online to agree on following proposal:

· If there is an exception, the exception sheet will consider the positioning area definition with possibly: usage of the cell target, usage of the area scope, or additional or additional configuration information

· If there is no exception  adopt Nokia proposal: 

” We need to align with existing RAN2 agreements in Rel-16. Therefore, AreaScope should be added to the Assistance Information Meta Data in alignment with RAN2. Other enhancements (e.g. system information area ID for positioning and cell list) can be discussed in Rel-17.” 

2) With regards to the need of “F1 correlation of the Assistance data message”, the group can have try on convergence for “ID” or nothing a(and continuing via email if no conclusion).
4 Discussion 1st phase – proposals check
The discussion is split in 2 part, the 1st phase (proposals check) is a basic check of all proposals from all companies. It seems to me we are still in same situation as last meeting … I do not expect possible conclusion from this check that why I would suggest already now, even before the LS from RAN2 that we are expected, to anticipate one WF proposals which is in 1st phase (Way Forward proposal).
It is propose to have feedback and comments on the proposals and comment on Way Forward by Thursday June 4th 17.00 UTC in order to prepare a 2nd discussion phase, if needed. Of course when the LS from RAN2 will be received, the situation will be able to be re-assess.
4.1 Definition of the positioning area
Based on different proposal of [1], introduce “target cells” list.
Question #1: Should RAN3 allow the LMF to be able to associate NRPPa broadcast assistance data with a “target cell” and define a Positioning Broadcast Target IE within NRPPa messages for Assistance Broadcast as a cell list (yes/no)?
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	No, the proposal has controversy (see next question) we would prefer to focus on work completion to enable mandatory features. We will be open to re-discuss this option in rel-17.

	Qualcomm
	Please review and comment on our paper [1]. Basically a number of the features in assistance broadcasting become broken if this is not done.
Note that in any case this was mentioned in the LS to RAN2.

	Ericsson
	No. Unclear what use there should be in NR for a broadcast assistance data set which is non-homogeneous across the coverage area. Such a configuration would lead to different positioning performance in different serving cells.

	Qualcomm2
	In addition to above, also note that for unicast assistance data from an LMF, the LMF receives the serving cell ID to enable optimal assistance data. Not enabling cell specific assistance data for broadcast would mean inferior performance compared to unicast.

	CATT
	I agree with QC’s view. We need include the cell list or new specific  area ID for the assist data broadcasting optimization and more precise

	Intel
	OK in principle 

	Ericsson2
	The “target cell” was not in LPPa and nothing was broken. The Assistance Data in LPPa is almost the same as we have in NRPPa. Please check the specs.
Basically, we think that Qualcomm’s concern is about a non-existing issue: it is LMF that generates the AD; and LMF can generate AD to be cell specific for broadcast as well; that is LMF implementation; not sure what it has to do with cell list etc.

	Qualcomm3
	On the quote from Ericsson highlighted above, it is hard to decode. Yes, so say the LMF generates the AD to be cell specific: how does it make sure that it is broadcast only in the cell that it is appropriate for? How does it make sure that a different cell of the same logical eNB broadcasts different content? Obviously if it cannot do that, it has to generate assistance data that is somehow appropriate for a larger area and multiple cells,which has either performance impact or in some cases may not even make sense to provide.


5 companies express view, 3 are supportive 2 no. 
Based on proposal [4, 5], LTE homogenous approached.
Question #2: Should RAN3 allow the respect the LTE principles of homogenization and uniform performance of positioning in an area, the Target cell IE is not needed in NR (yes/no)?
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	Same as previous question, we do not have strong position on “homogenization and uniform performance”, this will be able to be discussed in rel-17.

	Qualcomm
	Sorry this is a non-question. We are not aware of what these principles are, and see nothing in stage 2 (old or new). Look forward to seeing where this principle is documented.

	Ericsson
	It was thoroughly discussed for LPPa and RAN3 already decided that a scenario where different cells in an eNB transmit different info has no real use.

	Qualcomm2
	Please also provide references (if there are any) for these incorrect assertions. 
In a set of rural cells managed by a common gNB, why would assistance data in one cell need to be identical to assistance data in another cell at say 30 kms distance?
And, as we also pointed out, with disaggregated RAN in gNBs, a 1 to 1 relationship between BS site location and a gNB ID is less likely than in LTE.

	CATT
	Specific area for broadcast should be introduced in NR because the Nbrs of NG-RAN cell  is bigger than LTE. 

	Ericsson2
	Qualcomm assume that 2 cells separated by 30 kms would be served by the same gNB-DU… 

	Qualcomm3
	@Ericsson, please do not mis-represent, and in fact this was partly discussed in our paper, there are several scenarios. The starting point is NRPPa.
One scenario is a classic aggregated RAN with single physical site but medium-large sectored cells. The second is a disaggregated RAN which may cover a large area, with multiple physical antenna sites (i.e. different radiating points for different cells); depending on the area type and logical gNB dimensioning, there could be significant physical spacing between the different coverage areas. This is regardless of whether we think that all cells in DU must have the same assistance data.


5 companies express view, 3 are supportive 2 no. 
Based on [3, 4, 5] removal of the Positioning Broadcast Target Cell
Question #3: Should RAN3 remove the Positioning Broadcast Target Cell IE (and FFS) from F1AP (yes/no)?
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	Yes, for now.

	Qualcomm
	Not until there is a technical argument that shows that this is not needed, see [1]. Also take RAN2 LS into account , if it touches on this.

	Ericsson
	Yes, remove for now. Ok to re-discuss it later in Rel-17

	CATT
	Agree with QC, we may keep it until agreement made.

	Intel 
	Depends on Q1 (of course)


5 companies express view, 3 are supportive 2 no. 
Summary: the 3 questions are linked to the definition of the granularity of the Broadcast Area, the group does not have a strong position, at least from the companies which express view. This discussion is also link to the response we send to RAN2.
4.2 Additional configuration of the positioning area
Based on different proposal of [2, 4, 6], removal of the FFS if areaScope or the IE
Question #4: Should RAN3 keep the areaScope IE in Assistance Information Meta Data IE (yes/no)? (Removal of FFS only)
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	yes, in order to follow previous RAN2 agreement, of course pending to RAN2 incoming LS

	Qualcomm
	We should align with RAN2 on this. Currently this would be a “yes” but can change if the LS says otherwise.

	Ericsson
	Area scope IE in NRPPa is not needed; at best, it’s an optimization. We should further check RAN2’s status if they plan to use the area scope in RRC.

	CATT
	Yes, we should have it even though the legacy systeminfoareaID is used

	Intel
	yes

	Ericsson2
	If there is no specific system info area ID for positioning, to which ID the Area scope IE will be associated? To the one in RRC? Then signaling Area Scope over NRPPa is useless.


Summary: Companies express different view from following now previous agreement from RAN2 now to wait the response to the LS.

Based on [6, 7], additional parameters for the areaScope
Question #5: Should RAN3 define the separate Positioning SI Area ID for positioning SI broadcasting per posSI (yes/no)?
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	We do not see further needs on top of areaScope IE sending from the LMF

	Qualcomm
	This is primarily a RAN2 topic. RAN3 should follow RAN2 here, and so no need to discuss further for now (also note that this is related to the LS too).

	Ericsson
	No. The RAN2 agreement is clear:

· “Postpone the separate positioning system information area ID to Rel-17 and reuse the existing area ID.”

Therefore, the legacy systemInfoAreaID will be used for Rel-16.

	CATT
	We need align with RAN2

	Intel
	Agree with QCOM


Summary: On separate “Positioning SI Area ID” companies are invited to check RAN2 meeting conclusion.
4.3 F1 correlation of the Assistance data message [if needed]
Based on [3, 4, 5] transaction ID vs. Routing ID
Question #6: Should RAN3 remove the Routing ID IE from F1  (yes/no)? (Removal of IE and FFS)
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	Yes, the transaction ID allows to the CU to match the response of the DU for the NRPPa/LMF needs.

	Qualcomm
	We have seen the argument that this is not needed. Last meeting we agreed that the CU needs to correlate the two messages, and now we hear from two companies that they can use transaction ID. So I have a few questions for this alternative proposal:
· Where is this documented? Does it need documenting?

· Can the DU use this T-ID in more than one feedback message (e.g. because of issues with different SIBs later in time)?

· At what point in time is the CU able to reuse the T-ID?

	Ericsson
	Transaction ID is enough to correlate the messages

	Huawei2
	The transaction ID has definition in the specifications which is clear.

The problem raised by Qualcomm is related to 2 class 2 procedures where, we acknowledge that the transaction ID does not help because the problem is related on granularity. If the ‘target cell for SIB’ is not present the routine ID is not needed. 

Can we agreed on fact that the Routine ID is need only if the “Positioning Broadcast Target Cell” is agreed?

	Qualcomm3
	To Huawei, so we agree the T-ID cannot be used to correlate two class 2 procedures, at least it is not inter-operable.

Now regarding whether it is possible to correlate based on the DU itself (forgetting cell target for now): this is not generally possible, because there is no reason why in general there is a single LMF handling all types of assistance broadcasts. So even if a CU stores all the incoming requests to DU X, when it gets a feedback from DU X, it does not necessarily know which request it is about, and so which LMF to send the message to. 
Some sort of marker is needed, similar to measurement ID. It does not have to be “routing ID”: routing ID could be used to help the CU construct the return transport message on NGAP, but we could equally have a RAN internal “Broadcast ID” or something like that, that the RAN uses as it wishes.


Summary: It was clarified that the correlation aspects is not linked to “Cells” but to involvement of multiple LMF. The discussion highlighted that the transaction ID, as it is, could not mange 2 class 2 procedures correlations particularly in case where multiple LMF are involved. However it was clarified that CU is able to correlate the information based on posSIB. The discussion on “Correlation ID” is still open
5 Discussion 1st phase – Way Forward proposal

On Area configuration and definition, there are different opposite views. Pending to the LS from RAN2, I would suggest now to keep it simple by postpone all the discussions to rel-17, e.g. remove the areaScope from the Meta Data without any Target cells list and additional IE. We can also ask chairman to minutes that RAN3 postponed this issue and LS RAN2. Company are invited to express view if any. The proposal will be reshuffle with question based on LS from RAN2
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	In order to not jeopardize the completion of the WI, we prefer to keep it simple for this release.

	Qualcomm
	We think that the functionality of this part of the WI is jeopardized if the cell list is not supported.
Also above needs clarification: is the proposal to also remove AreaScope even if RAN2 keep it? Or remove cell list even if RAN2 think it is useful?

	Ericsson
	Agree with the moderator’s proposed way-forward to postpone the Area Scope / target cell list discussion to Rel-17.

	CATT
	We need align with Ran2. But we should keep areascope IE even though the legacy systeminfoAreaID is  used

	Nokia
	We need to align with existing RAN2 agreements in Rel-16. Therefore, AreaScope should be added to the Assistance Information Meta Data in alignment with RAN2. Other enhancements (e.g. system information area ID for positioning and cell list) can be discussed in Rel-17.


5 companies expressed various view …
6 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
There is no convergence on definition of the positioning area, e.g. usage of the cell target, usage of the area scope, or additional or additional configuration information.  All companies expect a response from RAN2.  RAN2 is working on LS response, The moderator propose to discuss online to agree on following proposal, on the assumption that at reception of the LS we will have not enough time to converge:

1) If there is an exception, put in the exception sheet this issue

2) If there is no exception  adopt Nokia proposal: 

” We need to align with existing RAN2 agreements in Rel-16. Therefore, AreaScope should be added to the Assistance Information Meta Data in alignment with RAN2. Other enhancements (e.g. system information area ID for positioning and cell list) can be discussed in Rel-17.” 
With regards to the need of “F1 correlation of the Assistance data message”, the group can have try on convergence for “ID” or nothing, and continuing via email if no conclusion.
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